## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1862\,.$ 

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

#### Chapter 117.

An act additional to chapter five of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. It shall be the duty of the land agent before giving a deed to any purchaser of a lot of land under the provisions of sections twenty-five and twenty-six of chapter five of the revised statutes, to ascertain whether all the requirements of law have been Evidence complied with by such purchaser, and for this purpose, the certificate of the person appointed by the land agent to superintend the laying out of the labor on the roads, under such regulations and mode of proof as the land agent shall prescribe, shall be evidence, and when such conditions shall have been complied with, such purchaser shall be entitled to an absolute deed of said lot.

Settling duties done before deed is given.

All deeds or hereafter given, made absolute.

All deeds heretofore or hereafter given by the land agent under the provisions of said sections twenty-five and twentysix, providing in substance "that if the grantee has failed to perform all the duties required of a settler in conformity to chapter five of the revised statutes approved April seventeen, eighteen hundred fifty-seven, and all other acts, additional or amendatory thereto, the deed shall be void," shall be held to convey as absolute and complete a title as if such condition or reservation was not contained in said deed, but nothing in this act shall effect any action now pending.

Not to effect action pending.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 17, 1862.]

#### Chapter 118.

An act to amend chapter one hundred and seven of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section twenty-fifth of chapter one hundred and seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out of said section the words "but no statement or testimony in any such deposition shall be received as evidence in any case against the deponent or his interest or any one claiming under him."

Chap. 107, Sec. 25, amended.

[Approved March 18, 1862.]